## DEPARTMENT OF TECHNIÇAL EDUCATION

From
The Commissioner of Technical
Education
Chennai 600 025

To
The Principals of all Self Financing
Engineering Colleges

Sir.

Letter No. 574 / ECA1 / 2012, dated : 20.7.2012

Sub: Technical Education – Admission to First Year B.E / B.Tech / B.Arch and Second Year B.E / B.Tech Lateral Entry Degree courses – 2012-13 – Single Window Counselling – Fee structure in Self Financing Engineering Colleges – Committee

Recommendations - Intimated - reg.

Ref: 1) Proceedings of the Committee on Fixation of Fee in respect of Self Financing Professional Colleges No. CFF / Engineering / Fees / 5148 / 2012, dated: 6.7.2012

 Proceedings of the Committee on Fixation of Fee in respect of Self Financing Professional Colleges No. CFF / PG Courses / Fees / 5148 / 2012, dated: 19.7.2012

3) Letter No. CFF / Engineering / Fees / 5148 / 2012, dated : 19.7.2012

The Committee headed by Mr.Justice N.V.Balasubramanian has announced the revised Fees structure for B.E / B.Tech / B.Arch degree courses in Self Financing Engineering Colleges and the same has been communicated in the Proceedings first cited. The Fee structure is applicable for the year 2012-13 only. The details are given below:

----- X -----

SI.No.	Category	Accredited or Non- Accredited	Fees per annum*	
1.	Category – I Students admitted under Single Window Counselling	Non-Accredited	Rs.40, 000 per annum	
	conducted by Government / Government Agency	Accredited	Rs. 45, 000 per annum	
2.	Category – II Students admitted under other modes	Accredited	Rs. 70, 000 per annum	
		Non-Accredited		

<sup>\*</sup> The fee is an all inclusive annual fee including various fees like Tuition fee, Admission fee, Special Fee, Laboratory / Computer / Internet fee, Library fee, Sports Fee, Placement and

Training fee, Maintenance and Amenities fee, Extra curricular activities fee and other recurring expenditure and development charges. The above fee does not include Hostel, Transport and Mess charges.

The Chairman of the Committee has clarified in the letter reference third cited that in respect of students admitted to the Second Year Lateral Entry courses for the year 2012-13, the fee prescribed for the year 2011-12 will be applicable. Accordingly, the fee fixed for students admitted into Second year B.E / B.Tech courses through Lateral entry for the academic year 2012-13 is as follows:

SI.No.	Course	Fee fixed by the Committee per annum		
		Non-Accredited	Accredited	
1.	B.E / B.Tech (Government quota)	Rs.32, 500/-	Rs.40, 000/-	
2. B.E / B.Tech (Management quota)		Rs. 62	, 500/-	

Similarly, the Committee has announced the Fee structure for PG Degree courses applicable for the year 2012-13 under reference second cited. The details are given below:

SI.No.	Course	Accredited or Non- Accredited	Fee per semester
1.	MBA / MCA	Non-Accredited	Rs.15, 000
2.	MBA / MCA	Accredited	Rs.18, 000
3.	M.E. / M.Tech / M.Arch	Non-Accredited	Rs.25, 000
4.	M.E / M.Tech / M.Arch	Accredited	Rs.30, 000
5.	Five Year Integrated M.Sc	Non-Accredited	Rs. 15, 000
6.	Five Year Integrated M.Sc	Accredited	Rs.18, 000

The Principals of all Self Financing Engineering colleges are requested to grant Tuition fee concession to students who have been certified as "FIRST GENERATION GRADUATE" in the allotment order issued by the respective Counselling authority as noted below:

- i) The Secretary, TNEA 2012, Anna University, Chennai- 600 025 (First Year B.E / B.Tech / B.Arch Degree courses)
- ii) The Secretary, Second Year B.E / B.Tech Degree Admissions-2012, Alagappa Chettiar College of Engg. and Technology, Karaikudi-630 004.

The details of amount of Tuition fee to be waived to First Generation graduate students are given below:

## First year B.E / B.Tech / B.Arch Degree courses:

SI.	Course	Fee prescribed	Community	Initial Payment made at the time of Counselling	Tuition Fee concession to First Generation graduates	Amount to be collected from First Generation Graduate students
1.	Non- Accredited Courses	Rs.40,000	Other than SCA/SC/ST	Rs.5000	Rs.20,000	Rs. 15000
			SCA/SC/ST	Rs.1000	Rs.20,000	Rs. 19000
2.	Accredited Courses	Rs.45,000	Other than SCA/SC/ST	Rs.5000	Rs.20,000	Rs. 20000
			SCA/SC/ST	Rs.1000	Rs.20,000	Rs.24000

## Second Year B.E / B.Tech Degree courses (Lateral Entry) :

SI.	Course	Fee prescribed	Community	Initial Payment made at the time of Counselling	Tuition Fee concession to First Generation graduates	Amount to be collected from First Generation Graduate students
1.	Non- Accredited Courses	Rs.32,500	All Communities	-	Rs.20, 000	Rs.12, 500
2.	Accredited Courses	Rs.40,000	All Communities	_	Rs.20, 000	Rs.20,000

The Principals of all Self Financing Engineering Colleges are requested to collect only the applicable fee tabulated above. The amount of Tuition fee waived to the First Generation Graduate students will be reimbursed to the respective Institution after verification.

Sd./- Ramesh Chand Meena Commissioner of Technical Education

for Commissioner of Technical Education